
 

   

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

Thames Valley Berkshire City Deal (Elevate Berkshire) Joint 
Committee 
Friday 22 January 2016, 11.00 am 
Green Park Conference Centre - 100 Longwater Avenue, Green Park, 
Reading RG2 6GP 

To: THAMES VALLEY BERKSHIRE CITY DEAL (ELEVATE 
BERKSHIRE) JOINT COMMITTEE 

Councillor Munro, Wokingham Borough Council (Chairman) 
Councillor Law, West Berkshire Council (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillors Anderson (Slough Borough Council), Bicknell (Royal Borough of Windsor & 
Maidenhead), Brunel-Walker (Bracknell Forest Council) and Lovelock (Reading Borough 
Council) 

Co-optees: 

Katharine Horler, Thames Valley Berkshire LEP 
Tim Smith, Thames Valley Berkshire Local Enterprise Partnership 
 
 
 
 
 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 

1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 

 
If you require further information, please contact: Derek Morgan 
Telephone: 01344 352044,   
Email: derek.morgan@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 13 January 2016 
 
 



 

 

Thames Valley Berkshire City Deal (Elevate Berkshire) Joint 
Committee 
Friday 22 January 2016, 11.00 am 
Green Park Conference Centre - 100 Longwater Avenue, Green 
Park, Reading RG2 6GP 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media at meetings which are 
held in public are permitted.  Those wishing to record proceedings at a meeting are 
however advised to contact the Democratic Services Officer named as the contact for 
further information on the front of this agenda as early as possible before the start of 
the meeting so that any special arrangements can be made. 

AGENDA 
 
 Page No 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute members. 
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 Members are asked to declare any personal or disclosable pecuniary 
interest in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting. 
 
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in a matter should 
withdraw from the meeting when the matter is under consideration and 
should notify the Democratic Services Officer in attendance that they 
are withdrawing as they have such an interest. If the Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest is not entered on the register of Members interests 
the Monitoring Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 days. 
 

 

3. MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING FROM THE LAST MEETING   

 To approve the minutes of the last meeting held on 10 November 2015 
and receive updates on any issues not covered elsewhere on the 
agenda. 
 

3 - 8 

4. URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS   

 Any other items which, pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent. 
 

 

5. EUROPEAN STRUCTURAL INVESTMENT FUND (EUSIF)   

 To provide Joint Committee with an update on next steps with regard to 
the EUSIF funding 
 

9 - 28 

6. GENERAL PROGRAMME UPDATE   

 To provide the Joint Committee with an update on the programme. 
 

29 - 52 

 



 

   

 

THAMES VALLEY BERKSHIRE CITY 
DEAL (ELEVATE BERKSHIRE) JOINT 
COMMITTEE 
10 NOVEMBER 2015 
10.30  - 11.25 AM 

 

 

 
Present: 
Councillor Stuart Munro, Wokingham Borough Council 
Councillor Marc Brunel-Walker, Bracknell Forest Council 
Councillor Sohail Munawar, Slough Borough Council 
Councillor Tony Page, Reading Borough Council 
 
Co-opted Members: 
Katharine Horler, Thames Valley Berkshire LEP 
Tim Smith, Thames Valley Berkshire Local Enterprise Partnership 
 
Also Present: 
Paul Gresty, Reading Borough Council 
Shanzeeda Chowdhury, Slough Borough Council 
Mark Browne, West Berkshire Council 
Laura Davis, Royal Borough of Windsor & Maidenhead 
Rhian Hayes, Wokingham Borough Council 
Harjit Hunjan, Royal Borough of Windsor & Maidenhead 
Emelye Janes, Reading Borough Council 
Robert Jolley, Bracknell Forest Council 
Peter Kennedy, Department of Work & Pensions 
Anneken Priesack, Bracknell Forest Council 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillor Alan Law, West Berkshire Council 
Councillor Rob Anderson, Slough Borough Council 
Councillor Phillip Bicknell, Royal Borough of Windsor & Maidenhead 
Councillor Jo Lovelock, Reading Borough Council 
 
 

 

35. Apologies for Absence and Substitute Members  

The Committee noted that apologies had been received from Councillors Bicknell, 
Law and Lovelock. 
 
Councillor Page was substituting for Councillor Lovelock. 



36. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no urgent items of business. 

37. Minutes and Matters Arising from the Last Meeting  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 17 July 2015 
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

38. European Structural Investment Fund (EUSIF)  

The Committee considered a report on progress with the EUSIF application as well 
as practical considerations around the operational delivery of the EUSIF element of 
the wider Elevate Berkshire programme.  It also summarised compliance 
considerations and work undertaken to date to mitigate risks around non-compliance 
with EU regulations 
 

The Committee noted that since submission n of the EUSIF application, the 
Department of Work and Pensions had asked for further information.  The Committee 
was advised that feedback had now been received from the DWP which had sought 
further information.  Responses to their questions were being prepared. 
 
As the project was already up and running, the intention was to carry on with a start 
date of 1 November from which it was intended to be claiming the match 
retrospectively.  It would therefore be necessary to ensure compliance with EU 
requirements from that date.  In effect, an EU programme was running but without 
any formal agreement in place.  The lack of a funding agreement was causing an 
issue as it was not possible to firm up agreements with partners.  Whilst it had been a 
coup to get the Prince’s Trust to commit to partnering, they like the other partners 
were in limbo.  As an added concern, the response from the DWP seeking 
confirmation that the match could be claimed back to 1 November 2015 once the 
agreement had been completed had been ambiguous.  It had also become apparent 
that the operational programme had been revised but without any notification.  The 
new results and indicators were different to what had originally been expected 
requiring some further work. 
 
Tim Smith added that the LEP Executive Board had had representatives from the 
ESIF Managing Authority and Cities & Local Growth Unit at its meeting to discuss its 
refreshed strategy.  Elevate was one of its key projects.  The deadline for a refreshed 
strategy had moved twice.  Currency exchange rates had had an impact reducing 
potential funding from £25m to £20m.  As such, the LEP wanted to see a point at 
which the uncertainty stopped and everyone knew exactly where they were.  The 
Science Park project was similarly in limbo. 
 
Peter Kennedy of the DWP advised that the uncertainties were simply the nature of 
European funding.  There would always be a need to ensure that actual claimed 
costs were real.  He added that decisions on national funding allocations should be 
made by 17 November 2015 but the Berkshire allocation would follow sometime after 
that, probably within a month or so.  All of the LEPs in England were in the same 
position.  Whether there would be enough for everyone was in doubt.  It had however 
been confirmed that spend on the youth contract was eligible as part of the match 
funding. 
 



There was concern about the present position and it was suggested that if everyone 
had known that the issues would still be outstanding at this point, some might not 
have signed up.  There remained disappointment that no-one could say if or when the 
funding would be confirmed, but the six authorities were still trying to deliver a vital 
service for young people. 
 
Whilst it had been hoped that this meeting would confirm the successful 
implementation of the EUSIF funded programme, this was not the case and the 
Committee agreed to meet again on Tuesday 10 December 2015 at 10.30am to 
review the latest position or, depending upon the situation, discuss the way forward 
via a conference call.  
 
In order to expedite the process, it was agreed that all should aim to provide Paul 
Gresty with the information he required to respond to the DWP by 20 November 
2015. 
 
Having noted that positive progress was being made in the course of the discussion, 
the Chairman invited each authority’s representative to provide an update for 
Members.  The following points were made: 
 
Bracknell 
 

 The Hub was to move from the Open Learning Centre to Breakthrough. 
 

 Analytics were developing well, enabling the officers to see if young people 
were accessing the site.   

 

 Social media had been launched with 56 likes and a Twitter feed.   
 

 Part of the aim of the project was to get council services to work better 
together. 

 

 Mace, who were developing Bracknell town centre, was to employ a minimum 
of 10 apprentices and offer work experience opportunities. 

 

 A social care employer was keen to visit to schools to brief them on 
opportunities. 

 

 The team was working with schools and would attend assemblies to advise 
them of what it offered. 

 

 Partnership working had been key with more than ten working out of the hub, 
 
Reading 
 

 Good progress was being made. 
 

 A partners event had been held at the Reading hub; this had been the first 
shared learning event. 

 

 The aim was to work with co-located partners to create a person-centred 
approach to help. 

 



 Employment and skills plans had been developed. 
 

 Efforts were being made to knit together services to create a more holistic 
approach. 

 

 Elevate’s business pages had been launched. 
 
Slough 
 

 An employer-led approach working with large employers had been adopted. 
 

 Outcomes-focused events for young people in softer skills were being 
arranged. 

 

 The team was working closely with the LEP to use the local labour market 
information. 

 

 Headteachers and Adviza were working together.   
 

 A sector profile tool was to be provided on the web site showing vacancy 
levels to help young people make real career choices. 

 

 More efforts were being made to provide work experience opportunities.   
 

 Two weeks’ work experience was being offered to Job Centre Plus clients, 
with some then moving into work afterwards. 

 

 More pathways were being created for young people including some hard to 
reach NEETs – 50% had ended up in jobs. 

 

 A project to prioritise lone parents had met the Cabinet Office’s target within 
six months. 

 

 Although Slough was not part of the EUSIF funding bid, it had developed an 
ambitious plan to work with lone parents and NEETs. 

 
West Berkshire 
 

 The number of NEETs was low.   
 

 The team had adopted different approaches to suit the individual.   
 

 There had been some successful projects with young parents. 
 

 Partners were working closely with the DWP to offer job clubs and the like. 
 

 Links were being developed to adult skills and community leaning budgets to 
see how they could be better targeted at employability courses. 

 

 Health issues were being taken into account particularly to address deeper 
anxiety issues which were hindering some young people.   

 



Wokingham 
 

 There were very few NEETs, 
 

 The team had recently celebrated the first year of the hub. 
 

 Elevate had run the careers fair for the borough’s secondary schools. 
 

 500 people had attended the evening session at the careers fair. 
 

 The Facebook page had had 524 hits after the careers fair. 
 

 Employment skills plans were being developed. 
 

 Work was underway on shared apprenticeships and working with SMEs. 
 

 The Counci
[...]
      BOROUGHWIDE 
 

  

 
LEAD OFFICER: 

 
Paul Gresty 
 

 
TEL: 

 
07912 068 916 

JOB TITLE: Programme Manager 
– Elevate Berkshire 
 

E-MAIL: Paul.gresty@reading.gov.uk 
 

 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 
1.1 A paper was tabled at the Joint Committee meeting in November 2015 – updating Members on the City Deal Berkshire EUSIF Application and 

clarifying compliance considerations with key aspects of the EUSIF programme.  
 

1.2 The papers from the meeting held in November 2015, and a summary of commitments made in the resolution, can be accessed here – 
http://democratic.bracknell-forest.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=658&Year=0 

 
1.3 This report provides City Deal (Elevate) Joint Committee with a further update on progress with our EUSIF application and recent conversations 

with the Department of Work and Pensions, the Managing Authority for the EUSIF programme. 

mailto:Paul.gresty@reading.gov.uk
http://democratic.bracknell-forest.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=658&Year=0


 

 

 
 
 
2. RECOMMENDED ACTION 
 
2.1 That Joint Committee note progress around our full EUSIF application and clarification and additional information needed from each 

Elevate partner they represent. That members note the amount of additional information requested and risks around outputs and 
retrospective claims in practice (evidencing of). 

 
 

 
3.0 EUSIF UPDATE – FULL APPLICATION (Funding Agreement) 
 
3.1 Our ‘Full’ EUSIF application was submitted to the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP - the Managing Authority for the EUSIF programme) on 

the 14th August 2015. The full application mirrored the delivery structure and expression of interest agreed by Joint Committee in July 2015. 
http://democratic.bracknellforest.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=658&Year=0 

 
3.2 Since submission, we have received a request for further information from DWP. This information was given on 5th October 2015. In the email 

response back to DWP – we posed a number of questions with regard to the need for additional clarity around process / match and also requested 
a draft funding agreement – as to make the necessary arrangements with regard to compliance and partnership agreements.  

 
3.4 In late December, the Programme Manager for Elevate Berkshire finally spoke, verbally, with DWP regarding the additional information that had 

been sent previously and the status of our collective application.  
 
3.6 In discussion with DWP – the proposed outputs and results for the EUSIF element of our wider programme have been revised. Please see 

Appendix 1. However, on the 11.01.2015 we received an email from DWP stating - ‘’Please can you send me your updated outputs and results 
indicators. As discussed the last version sent to me did not have the 50/50 split for Male and Female and although there was an increase from 
1650, it is still lower than would be required overall – given the amount of proposed funding. (Although I am unable at this stage to share with you 
the final agreed Indicators for Thames Valley Berkshire – we do know that for this Investment priority we anticipate that the total number of 
participants should be over 3000)’’ 

 
3.7  In response – The PM for City Deal has asked DWP to clarify how they have worked this no’ out, and the unit cost, bearing in mind the call asks us 

to work with those furthest away from the labour market with multiple barriers to employment 
 
 

 

http://democratic.bracknellforest.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=658&Year=0


 

 

With regard to our collective application – Our application is being discussed with the relevant committee but DWP have again asked for 
clarification and for some additional information to be provided. The Programme Manager for Elevate Berkshire has set this information out, in 
detail, for each partner. The deadline for this information to be returned to the Project Coordinator for Elevate Berkshire is Monday 18th January. 
Copies of the emails have been attached in Appendix 2. 

 
3.7 Appendix 3 sets out this additional information and the summary email sent to partners, highlighting what information they must provide. As per 

previous briefings to Joint Committee – the information and granularity required by DWP and guidance information was not set out to us at the 
beginning of the application process and it is clear that our full application that was sent in August (supplementary evidence in October) last year is 
only now being reviewed. Moreover, key aspects of the original call, and additional guidance, was implemented at the end of last year, after we had 
submitted our application.  

 
4.0 NEXT STEPS AND OTHER BUSINESS 
 
6.1 Partners must provide the additional clarity and information requested by Monday 18th January. The Programme Manager for Elevate will then 

compile the additional information and liaise with DWP. Members will note the amount of work needed centrally as part of the application. 
 
 
Appendix 1 
 
Please note – DWP want to see the figure increased to 3000 (ID 02 below) 
 

Elevate Berkshire – EUSIF Outputs and Results - for the categories under IP1.2 of the Operational programme 

Page 50 to 55 - https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/461596/ESF_Operational_Programme_2014_-

_2020_V.01.pdf 

- Participants (below 25 years of age) who are unemployed or inactive – is the total number of participants  

- Unemployed, including long term unemployed  - is definitely both of these categories and not just the 6 month unemployed 

 

OUTPUTS - Common and programme-specific output indicators 

Priority axis: 1 - Inclusive Labour Markets  
 

Investment priority: 8ii - Sustainable integration into the labour market of young people (ESF) in particular those not in employment, education or 
training, including young people at risk of social exclusion and young people from marginalised communities, including through the 
implementation of the Youth Guarantee.  

[...]
//www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/482379/ESIF-GN-2-
004_ESIF_Full_Application_Form_Guidance_v2.pdf 
  
  

mailto:MAUREEN.STAFFORD@DWP.GSI.GOV.UK
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/482379/ESIF-GN-2-004_ESIF_Full_Application_Form_Guidance_v2.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/482379/ESIF-GN-2-004_ESIF_Full_Application_Form_Guidance_v2.pdf


 

 

This is the link to the Guidance homepage, which you may also find useful for reference to the Eligibility Rules etc. 
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/england-2014-to-2020-european-structural-and-investment-funds 

  
And I have also attached  the State Aid manual – as the section on State Aid Law has not been completed sufficiently.  
  
  
As mentioned earlier - please confirm the applicant and partners position with regards to backfill and the additionality which ESF funding will 
now bring. Will work from existing job roles be re-distributed, or will the current work/role of staff be ending prior to their move onto the ESF 
project e.g. are they at risk of redundancy? 

  
With regards to section 10 of the application  - Procurement , More information will be required . In section 10.3 and 10.4 you have indicated 
that Annex 2 3 and 2F have been completed – but this does not appear to be the case.  
  
  
Please can you send me your updated outputs and results indicators. As discussed the last version sent to me did not have the 50/50 split for 
Male and Female and although there was an increase from 1650, it is still lower than would be required overall – given the amount of 
proposed funding. ( Although I am unable at this stage to share with you the final agreed Indicators for Thames Valley Berkshire – we do 
know that for this Investment priority we anticipate that the total number of participants should be over 3000.) 
  
  
With regards to your questions/ask of me – I will need to come back to you with th
[...]
– I will need to come back to you with the information you require – most of which will be covered at the Funding 
Agreement stage and Project Inception Visit, should the application be successful.’’ 
 
We need to know now… as delivering from November 2015. PG to discuss again. 
 

 
Action 6 – Outputs 
 
‘’Please can you send me your updated outputs and results indicators. As discussed the last version sent to me did not have the 50/50 split for Male and Female and 
although there was an increase from 1650, it is still lower than would be required overall – given the amount of proposed funding. (Although I am unable at this stage 
to share with you the final agreed Indicators for Thames Valley Berkshire – we do know that for this Investment priority we anticipate that the total number of 
participants should be over 3000)’’ 
 
PG – how have they worked this out? 
 

 

PARTNERS  – Additional Info required 

 
Spoke 
 

 
Finance (profile) 

 
Additional Information (as requested by DWP) 
PLEASE PROVIDE FULL DETAIL FOR EACH QUESTION ON A SEPARATE TAB IN YOUR EXCEL 
PROFILE DOCUMENT – MARKING AS GREEN ON THIS DOCUMENT ONCE COMPLETE. 
 
How have the costs been determined? You have to clearly evidence the additionally 



 

 

 

Elevate 
West 
Berkshire 
 
 

Profile correct - 08.01.16 
 
‘’At the bottom of the page separate 
to the total amount of £612,612.00 
there is an amount for £88,500.00 – 
please can you explain what this is 
and if relevant to the application’’ - 
This has been revised 

1. Figures on tab 1 and 5 and claim profile do not marry. 
 

2. 15 posts have been profiled and there are 15 posts identified in the organogram. 6 job descriptions are 
missing however for the following post (covering of points in 1 above):- 
-Post 16 adviser 
-Chief Executive 
-Work experience manager 
-Project officer 
-Manager – 01.FTE 
-Intensive PA 
 

3. Please clearly explain in detail (narrative) exactly how the £111,000 ‘other direct costs’ has been 
calculated, an
[...]
ss advice clinics have been held at GROW @ Green Park, a LEP 
supported facility, since spring 2015. This increased to twice each month since September 2015. 
Regular events are held at the Science & Technology Centre, University of Reading, Earley Gate. 

 

Signposting 

Since its inception, the Growth Hub team has actively referred clients to and received referrals from 
the national business support services including Business Growth Service (GrowthAccelerator and 
Manufacturing Advisory Service), UKTI and Innovate UK. 

With the unexpected closure of the national Business Growth Service from 1 December 2015, the 
Growth Hub needs to re-assess its signposting and diagnosis role. At the time of writing, there is no 
further information to indicate whether additional funding will be available to expand Growth Hub 
activity. 



December 2015 

 

  
[A post Spending Review Growth Hub Network Workshop held on 6 Jan confirmed 
£12m funding over 2016/17 and £12m 2017/18 for all Growth Hubs. BIS is working on plans for Hubs 
to draw down funds from April 16 to provide continuity; the exact mechanism is to be confirmed but 
there are no indications that this will be on a competitive basis. 
 
As a result of the BGS closure the LEP has delayed the ERDF Call until the position on government 
funding of Growth Hubs is clearer and the call out can be shaped appropriately.  
Subject to Board agreement, the LEP will extend the Growth Hub contract with VitalSix beyond the 
current term end (31 March 2016) to allow time to shape the ERDF Call Out appropriately once 
government funding is clarified.] 

 

The Berkshire Growth Hub is already being contacted by businesses wanting to know what support is 
still available; unlike other Growth Hubs, Thames Valley Berkshire has always had in its delivery plan 
the capacity of deliver advice and support to an extent but consideration needs to be given to avoid 
setting unrealistic expectations about the hands on/one-to-one support now
[...]
rietors’ fell from 18% to 14%.  
 

4. Future reports  
 
The next quarterly reports will be circulated in February 2016    


	Agenda
	3 Minutes and Matters Arising from the Last Meeting
	Minutes

	5 European Structural Investment Fund (EUSIF)
	6 General Programme Update
	Appendix i- Elevate Outputs
	Appendix ii- Business Growth Hub Update
	Appendix iii- LMI and BI update (January 2016)




Minutes of the meeting


 

   

 

THAMES VALLEY BERKSHIRE CITY 
DEAL (ELEVATE BERKSHIRE) JOINT 
COMMITTEE 
22 JANUARY 2016 
11.05  - 11.40 AM 

 

 

 
Present: 
Councillor Stuart Munro, Wokingham Borough Council 
Councillor Rob Anderson, Slough Borough Council 
Councillor Phillip Bicknell, Royal Borough of Windsor & Maidenhead 
Councillor Marc Brunel-Walker, Bracknell Forest Council 
 
Co-opted Members: 
Tim Smith, Thames Valley Berkshire Local Enterprise Partnership 
 
Also Present: 
Mark Browne, West Berkshire Council 
Shanzeeda Chowdhury, Slough Borough Council 
Paul Gresty 
Zoe Hanim, Reading Borough Council 
Rhian Hayes, Wokingham Borough Council 
Nigel Horton-Baker, Reading UK CIC 
Emelye Janes, Reading Borough Council 
Anneken Priesack, Bracknell Forest Council 
Grant Thornton, Reading Borough Council 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillor Jo Lovelock, Reading Borough Council 
Katharine Horler, Thames Valley Berkshire LEP 
 

 

39. Apologies for Absence and Substitute Members  

The Committee noted that apologies had been received from Councillor Lovelock 
who had asked Grant Thornton to cover any matters on behalf of Reading Borough 
Council.  Katharine Horler had also tendered her apologies. 

40. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

41. Minutes and Matters Arising from the Last Meeting  



RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 10 November 
2016 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

42. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no urgent items of business. 

43. European Structural Investment Fund (EUSIF)  

The Committee was reminded that the ‘Full’ EUSIF application had been submitted to 
the Department for Work and Pensions on 14 August 2015.  Since submission, the 
DWP had sought and been provided with additional information.  At the same time, 
they had been asked for additional clarity around process/match and a draft funding 
agreement so as to make the necessary arrangements with regard to compliance and 
partnership agreements.  In late December, the DWP indicated that the proposed 
outputs and results for the EUSIF element of the wider programme had been 
revised.: 
 
‘’Please can you send me your updated outputs and results indicators.  As discussed 
the last version sent to me did not have the 50/50 split for Male and Female and 
although there was an increase from 1650, it is still lower than would be required 
overall – given the amount of proposed funding. (Although I am unable at this stage 
to share with you the final agreed Indicators for Thames Valley Berkshire – we do 
know that for this Investment priority we anticipate that the total number of 
participants should be over 3000)’’ 
 
In response, the DWP had been asked to clarify how they had worked this number 
out, and the unit cost, bearing in mind the call had indicated the aim was to work with 
those furthest away from the labour market with multiple barriers to employment 
 
Furthermore, the DWP had again asked for clarification and for some additional 
information to be provided.  The information and granularity required by the DWP and 
guidance information had not been set out at the beginning of the application process 
and it was clear that the full application that had been sent in August (supplementary 
evidence in October) was only now being reviewed.  
 
Paul Gresty reported that verbal agreement had been reached with the DWP that the 
match was fine including the Adviza framework.  Applying this retrospectively from 
November 2015 had also been agreed.  He added that he had been assured that the 
Thames Valley Berkshire application would be considered by the Board either late 
this week or early next week.  Paul was to meet the person reviewing the application 
and reminded the Committee that he required the additional information sought by 
Monday 25 January 2016.  This involved a complete breakdown of cost details 
including the basis of the calculations. 
 
In response to questions, he advised that: 
 

 There remained some doubt about whether the funding would be confirmed 
although Paul remained optimistic.. 

 

 He had sought a timeline for agreement but had yet to receive a response 
from the DWP. 

 
The importance of seeking written answers to ensure that there was an audit trail was 
stressed. 
 



There was concern about the protracted process and delays which some viewed as 
maladministration.  The Committee’s greatest concern was for the young people who 
could be missing out if the matter was not settled quickly.   
 
It was suggested that that there was a degree of risk aversion nationally given past 
problems with EU funding.  Whilst there was a suggestion that if the delays 
continued, consideration should be given to pulling out, the Committee was advised 
that to do so would be damaging as there would not be the capacity to provide the 
support needed by young people without the funding. 
 
All agreed that if progress was not made in the coming week, they should seek to put 
pressure on their own contacts and the new relationship manager to bring the matter 
to a conclusion. 
 
Paul agreed to notify members of progress during the following week, and brief them 
on what he needed, if anything, so they could approach their contacts. 
 
ACTION: Paul Gresty 

44. General Programme Update  

The Committee considered a report providing an update on progress made by each 
council individually and as a whole.   
 
The Chairman invited representatives to provide a brief update and the following was 
noted: 
 
Bracknell Forest: 
 

 Good progress was being made, having moved to Breakthrough where the 
new set up was working really well. 

 

 Three more partners had joined and the team had reconnected with the 
Prince’s Trust, improved collaboration with Job Centre plus and was seeking 
to align the elevate brand with more services. 

 

 Events would be taking place in March to promote Elevate during careers and 
apprenticeship week. 

 

 Recruitment fairs were being arranged later in the year for the Lexicon. 
 

 The new vacancy tool had been really successful. 
 

 Bracknell Forest was overachieving on most targets, but work experience 
remained a problem. 

 
Reading 
 

 Work experience was a problem in Reading too although there was a 
suspicion it was happening but not being captured.  

 

 It was hoped to pump prime activity from the EU money.   
 

 A lot of agencies were now working in the Hub. 
 



 A pop-up business event was taking place at the Oracle. 
 

 Recruitment fairs were being arranged. 
 

 Construction opportunities were being sought and offered. 
 

 An insurance broker tool was available from which it was possible to see 
everything that was available.   

 
Slough 
 

 A Skills Strategy had been produced which was effectively a delivery plan for 
Elevate and had been endorsed by local partners.   

 

 The budget had been re-profiled. 
 

 Two events had been held in January leading to engagement with 20 people 
who had been difficult to reach 

 

 An LMI tool on growth sectors was now live on the web site and was being 
used by schools. 

 

 Work experience was also a problem in Slough but otherwise all work was on 
target. 

 
West Berkshire 
 

 It was now very much business as usual. 
 

 There was now a very low number of NEETs with 11% more leaving than 
joining the cohort making it harder to find them. 

 

 Some employers were struggling to find young people to employ. 
 

 Everything was positive but there were significant financial pressures facing 
the Council as a result of the Local Government Finance Settlement. 

 
Wokingham 
 

 Consolidating the programme had been the priority over the past two months. 
 

 All targets except work experience were being met. 
 

 An Employment Skills Plan was being produced.. 
 

 Something about the car park at the carnival pool? 
 

 An apprentice had been interviewed on BBC Radio Berkshire thereby 
providing a publicity boost for Elevate. 

 
Paul Gresty provided a brief summary of corporate activity, advising that: 
 

 The team was trying to knit all activity together under the Elevate brand. 
 

 A bid for DfE funding had been successful. 



 

 Work was continuing with the LEP and the Business Growth Hub. 
 

 The aim was to make Elevate the one organization with which businesses 
engaged. 

 

 In terms of long term sustainability, the shape of local delivery models and 
working together was under review..  

 

 Existing structures were being re-engineered using elevate as the catalyst. 
 
Nigel Horton-Baker added that the NEETs were largely taking care of themselves.  
However, those 18-25 year-olds not statutorily tracked were a problem and therefore 
there was a need to do some outreach work.  It was estimated that there were three 
to four times the number of those not being tracked compared to those who were 
registered.  Therefore, NEET data did not really paint the true picture of need.  It was 
added that another issue that needed consideration was under-employment.  There 
was a need to do work to tempt them to upskill.  More work would be done in schools 
in due course. 
 
Tim Smith added that The LEP had agreed that the contract for the existing Business 
Growth Hub operator, VitalSix Ltd, should be extended from 1 April 2016 for a 
maximum of 12 months with break clauses at 3, 6 & 9 months.  An intermediate 
delivery plan must include reference to engagement with ConnectTVT, the Elevate 
Me Programme and the to-be-appointed Careers & Enterprise Co-ordinator. The LEP 
was highly likely to be awarded £600,000 to fund a Business Growth Hub in 2016/17 
and 2017/18; when combined with the RDA Legacy Funds this took the available 
funding to in excess of £800,000, which if used as match for ESIF presented a real 
opportunity for the longevity and functionality of the Hub service.  A meeting was 
scheduled with other GTV LEPs to explore collaboration across geographies on any 
residual assets of the defunct national Business Growth Service.  It had also agreed 
that, during this quarter, an in-depth review of the Business Growth Hub function 
would be necessary to inform the procurement of an operator for the medium term. 
 
The Chairman thanked everyone for their updates and encouraged them to maintain 
the progress despite the ongoing delay in approval of the EUSIF funding application. 
 

 
 
 
CHAIRMAN 


